STOEL RIVES LLP

ATTORNEYS

STANDARD INSURANCE CENTER 900 SW FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2600 PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-1268

Phone (503) 224-3380 Fax (503) 220-2480 TDD (503) 221-1045

Internet: www.stoel.com

October 21, 1998

CTRANTIPLECEIVED

OTRANTIPLION

OCT 26 1998

11

MILISSA J. STATZ

Direct Dial

(503) 294-9540 nail mjstatz@stoel.com

10-26-98

100869064

11-04-1998

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Assignment Division Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Release of Security Interest In Trademarks

Congress Financial Corporation to

Elangy Corporation

EBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING DOCUMENTS ARE BEING DEPOSITED WITH THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE AS FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO: BOX ASSIGNMENT, COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

Signature

Denise J. Davis

Name

October 21, 1998

Date of Deposit

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for recording is the Release of Security Interest in Trademarks together with the Recordation Form Cover Sheet of the above-referenced applicant and our check in the amount of \$90.00 in payment of the recording fee. Also enclosed is a self-addressed, postage paid postcard confirming receipt of the enclosed.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized (1) to charge any additional fees which may be required in connection with the recording of the document or (2) to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 19-4455. Please address all communication regarding this matter to Jere M. Webb at the above address or at (503) 294-9460.

11/02/1998 BNBUYEN 00000130 1191876

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 BP 50.00 BP Very truly yours

Milissa J. Statz Legal Assistant

MJS:djd Enclosures

PDX4-131037.1 49900-0395

SEATTLE

PORTLAND

VANCOUVER, WA

BOISE

SALT LAKE CITY TRY

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0309



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name and address of conveying party:

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION a California corporation 1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036

2. Name and address of receiving party:

ELANGY CORPORATION a New Jersey corporation 3 Ethel Road, P.O. Box 3100 Edison, New Jersey 08818-3100

3. Nature of conveyance: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

Execution Date: October 15, 1998

4. Registration numbers:

A. Registration No. 1,191,876 Mark: LITTMAN Reg. Date: 03/09/1982

B. Registration No. 1,180,060 Mark: STAR MIST

Reg. Date: 12/01/1981

C. Registration No. 1,192,759 Mark: SM PLUS DESIGN Filing Date: 03/30/1982

PDX4-131039.1 49900-0395

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0310

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Jere M. Webb Stoel Rives LLP 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300 Portland, Oregon 97204 (503) 224-3380

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$90.00
- 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required in connection with the recording of this document or to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 19-4455.
- 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

Milissa J. Statz Legal Assistant

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet and conveyance: 4

Date: October 21, 1998 STOEL RIVES LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300 Portland, Oregon 97204-1268 Telephone: (503) 224-3380

Attorney Docket No. 49900/395

PDX4-131039.1 49900-0395

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0311

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation, a California corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 1133 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in those certain trademarks, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herewith (the "Trademarks"), of ELANGY CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Debtor"), having a place of business at 3 Ethel Road, P.O. Box 3100, Edison, New Jersey 08818-3100, pursuant to a certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of August 14, 1997, by Debtor in favor of Secured Party, recorded in the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks at Reel 1627 Frame 0779 (the "Security Agreement"), is released and terminated and all interests in the Trademarks and any related property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this /5 th day of October, 1998.

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION

y: // //

Title: ASiton Vice Cam

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the 15 th day of October, 1998 before me personally came NeiTh Holler, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the Assistant VP of CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act of deed of said corporation.

\$46\DFF\CONGRESS\ELANGY\TDMK_REL.GUL.dff

MARIA NUNEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 01NU5086952
Qualified in Queens County
Cert. Filed in New York County
Complesion Expires Oct. 27, 1999

REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0312

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| <u>Trademark</u> | Registration Number | Issue <u>Date</u> |
|------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| "Littman" | 1,191,876 | 3/09/82 |
| "Star Mist" | 1,180,060 | 12/01/81 |
| "SM Plus Design" | 1,192,759 | 3/30/82 |

Trademark Applications

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0313

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation, a California corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 1133 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in those certain trademarks, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herewith (the "Trademarks"), of ELANGY CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Debtor"), having a place of business at 3 Ethel Road, P.O. Box 3100, Edison, New Jersey 08818-3100, pursuant to a certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of August 14, 1997, by Debtor in favor of Secured Party, recorded in the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks at Reel 1627 Frame 0779 (the "Security Agreement"), is released and terminated and all interests in the Trademarks and any related property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this /5 th day of October, 1998.

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Зу:___//ж__

Title: Asiton Vice Pen

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the 15 th day of October, 1998 before me personally came Keith Holler, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the Assistant VP of CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act of deed of said corporation.

\$46\DFF\CONGRESS\ELANGY\TDMK_REL.GUL.dff

MARIA NUNEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 01NU5086952
Qualified in Queens County
Cert. Filed in New York County

Cert. Filed in New York County Commission Expires Oct. 27, 1999 TRADEMARK

REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0314

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| Trademark | Registration Number | Issue <u>Date</u> |
|------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| "Littman" | 1,191,876 | 3/09/82 |
| "Star Mist" | 1,180,060 | 12/01/81 |
| "SM Plus Design" | 1,192,759 | 3/30/82 |

Trademark Applications

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0315

RECORDED: 10/26/1998